#### 507395117 07/20/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7442043

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BARTHOLOMEW LAMPARD	07/13/2022
LEE COTTRELL	07/18/2022
SIMON WELLS	07/15/2022
FRED HARRISON	07/13/2022
SIMON LEWIS BILTON	07/19/2022
RORY HAWKINS	07/13/2022
BENEDICT WILLIAM FLYNN TAYLOR	07/13/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SHARKNINJA OPERATING LLC
Street Address:	89 A STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	NEEDHAM
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02494

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17832136

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(617)542-2241 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6175426000

ipdocketingbos@mintz.com, ladams@mintz.com, cltsang@mintz.com Email:

MINTZ LEVIN **Correspondent Name:** 

ONE FINANCIAL CENTER Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	057664-431001US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA ADAMS
SIGNATURE:	/Lisa Adams/

DATE SIGNED:	07/20/2022	
Total Attachments: 10		
source=057664-431001US - Assignmen	t_executed - filed#page1.tif	
source=057664-431001US - Assignmen	t_executed - filed#page2.tif	
source=057664-431001US - Assignmen	t_executed - filed#page3.tif	
source=057664-431001US - Assignmen	t_executed - filed#page4.tif	
source=057664-431001US - Assignment_executed - filed#page5.tif		
source=057664-431001US - Assignmen	t_executed - filed#page6.tif	
source=057664-431001US - Assignmen	t_executed - filed#page7.tif	
source=057664-431001US - Assignmen	t_executed - filed#page8.tif	
source=057664-431001US - Assignmen	t_executed - filed#page9.tif	
source=057664-431001US - Assignmen	t_executed - filed#page10.tif	

#### **ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS**

**THIS ASSIGNMENT**, by Bartholomew Lampard; Lee Cottrell; Simon Wells; Fred Harrison; Simon Lewis Bilton; Rory Hawkins; and Benedict William Flynn Taylor (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in WET DRY APPLIANCE, set forth in a Utility application for Letters Patent of the United States, already filed on June 3, 2022 as U.S. Application No. 17/832,136; and

WHEREAS, SharkNinja Operating LLC, a organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware having its principal place of business at 89 A Street, Suite 100, Needham, Massachusetts 02494 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

**AND** for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and

057664-431001US

delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Utility application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

**AND** Assignors hereby request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

**AND** Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

MINTZ LEVIN COHN FERRIS GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.

All practitioners at Customer Number 177399

057664-431001US

**AND** Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

Date: <sup>7</sup> /13/2022   1:10:49 AM PDT Signature:	Bartholomew Lampard
Date: 7/18/2022   1:03:23 AM PDT Signature:	Lee M College / Lee Cottrell  Lee Cottrell
Date: <sup>7/15/2022</sup>   2:41:59 PM BST Signature:	Simon Wells    Docusigned by:   Simon Wells   Simon Wells
Date: <sup>7</sup> /13/2022   4:45:01 AM PDT Signature:	Fred Harrison  Fred Harrison
Date: <sup>7</sup> / <u>19</u> /2022   8:18:27 AM PDT Signature:	Simon Lewis Bilton  Simon Lewis Bilton
Date: 7/13/2022   12:34:17 AM PD Signature:	Pocusigned by:  /  /  /  A196652A09114ED  Rory Hawkins
Date: <sup>7/13/2022</sup>   8:34:40 AM PDT Signature:	Benedict William Flynn Taylor  Benedict William Flynn Taylor

057664-431001US

126721601v.1

# **DocuSign**

**Certificate Of Completion** 

Envelope Id: F9D4D436817C4333B9B2A9764D3FE8BF

Subject: Please DocuSign: 057664-431\* family - Assignment and Declarations

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 24 Signatures: 33
Certificate Pages: 7 Initials: 0

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator: Cynthia Tsang

One Financial Center Boston, MA 02111 CLTsang@mintz.com

IP Address: 73.47.125.83

**Record Tracking** 

Status: Original

6/30/2022 9:17:06 AM

Holder: Cynthia Tsang
CLTsang@mintz.com

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events

Bart Lampard

BLampard@sharkninja.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Signature

Bart Lampard

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 147.161.167.103

Timestamp

Sent: 6/30/2022 9:50:54 AM Resent: 7/12/2022 11:36:32 AM Viewed: 7/13/2022 1:08:27 AM Signed: 7/13/2022 1:10:49 AM

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Accepted: 7/13/2022 1:08:27 AM ID: a8827d25-802a-423a-9b01-bf4bd1a2c3e9

Benedict William Flynn Taylor ben.taylor@dca-design.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

~DocuSigned by:

Benedict William Flynn Taylor

--- A32C7C81990341E...

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 5.148.142.18

Sent: 6/30/2022 9:50:57 AM

Resent: 7/11/2022 8:01:46 AM Resent: 7/12/2022 11:36:33 AM Viewed: 7/13/2022 12:53:44 AM Signed: 7/13/2022 8:34:40 AM

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Accepted: 7/13/2022 12:53:44 AM ID: 99a4c893-cf06-4d59-96ce-13686b30820e

Daniel E. Meyer

DMeyer@sharkninja.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Davil E. Meyer

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 136.226.75.84

Sent: 6/30/2022 9:50:57 AM Viewed: 6/30/2022 9:51:55 AM Signed: 6/30/2022 9:52:12 AM

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Accepted: 6/30/2022 9:51:55 AM ID: d2e2b79f-f801-4ef1-9c8d-19b68c93da54

David T. BARKER

david.barker@sharkninja.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

David T. BURKER

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 147.161.225.77

Sent: 6/30/2022 9:51:01 AM Resent: 7/12/2022 11:36:33 AM

Viewed: 7/14/2022 1:37:03 AM Signed: 7/14/2022 1:38:40 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 7/14/2022 1:37:03 AM

ID: 042f90a2-3f5b-4913-b664-7c767fb30ba4

Signer Events Signature Timestamp Devan Schappler Sent: 6/30/2022 9:50:58 AM Vevan Schappler DSchappler@sharkninja.com Resent: 7/12/2022 11:36:34 AM D56902ECD5D04EA Security Level: Email, Account Authentication Viewed: 7/12/2022 1:28:24 PM (None) Signed: 7/12/2022 1:31:35 PM Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 136.226.75.99 **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Accepted: 7/12/2022 1:28:24 PM ID: c6ca19f7-c7c6-4eb9-a48c-6531b01c1017 DocuSigned by: Fred Harrison Sent: 6/30/2022 9:50:55 AM Fred Harrison fred.harrison@gmail.com Resent: 7/12/2022 11:36:34 AM 624B8C90A44E46F. Security Level: Email, Account Authentication Viewed: 7/12/2022 12:11:39 PM (None) Signed: 7/13/2022 4:45:01 AM Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 86.11.126.185 **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Accepted: 7/12/2022 12:11:39 PM ID: 6dd645de-0e8e-4e35-8d81-5931ab638f0a Kevin O'Malley Sent: 6/30/2022 9:50:58 AM terrin O'Malley Resent: 7/12/2022 11:36:35 AM KO'Malley@sharkninja.com Security Level: Email, Account Authentication Viewed: 7/13/2022 2:09:56 AM (None) Signed: 7/13/2022 2:14:00 AM Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 147.161.225.77 **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Accepted: 7/13/2022 2:09:56 AM ID: 8092a4fb-2f42-4b94-a611-26568a7ee21a DocuSigned by: Lee M Cottrell Sent: 6/30/2022 9:50:55 AM Lee M Cottrell LCottrell@sharkninja.com Resent: 7/12/2022 11:36:35 AM 8E4A68156FE84C6. Security Level: Email, Account Authentication Viewed: 7/18/2022 1:00:08 AM (None) Signed: 7/18/2022 1:03:23 AM Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 147.161.237.71 **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Accepted: 7/18/2022 1:00:08 AM ID: f86efa10-df7f-4afe-92fd-754d6c79cfcb DocuSigned by: Mitchell Galloway Sent: 6/30/2022 9:50:59 AM Mitchell Galloway MGalloway@sharkninja.com Resent: 7/12/2022 11:36:36 AM 18F73A93F45D493.. Security Level: Email, Account Authentication Viewed: 7/13/2022 12:48:51 AM (None) Signed: 7/13/2022 12:52:11 AM Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 165.225.17.0 **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Accepted: 7/13/2022 12:48:51 AM ID: 1d2fbde8-aeaa-490b-b02c-a922b5af6bf2 Paul RICHARDSON Sent: 6/30/2022 9:50:59 AM Paul RI(HURI)SON PRichardson@sharkninja.com Resent: 7/12/2022 11:36:36 AM BB10ECC18DD24EE. Security Level: Email, Account Authentication Viewed: 7/13/2022 2:35:16 AM (None) Signed: 7/13/2022 2:35:35 AM Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 147.161.167.103

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Signer Events Signature Timestamp Accepted: 7/13/2022 2:35:16 AM ID: 294e789a-3150-4a89-b3ea-ff81bf4384f9 DocuSigned by: Richard Woessner Sent: 6/30/2022 9:51:00 AM Richard Woessner richwoes@gmail.com Resent: 7/12/2022 11:36:37 AM A07E47CF840A4E7. Security Level: Email, Account Authentication Viewed: 7/12/2022 12:23:47 PM (None) Signed: 7/12/2022 12:24:11 PM Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 50.217.24.118 Signed using mobile **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Accepted: 7/12/2022 12:23:47 PM ID: a3622779-5526-40de-b71e-06548cb07d58 Rory Hawkins Sent: 6/30/2022 9:51:00 AM rory.hawkins@dca-design.com Resent: 7/12/2022 11:36:38 AM Security Level: Email, Account Authentication Viewed: 7/13/2022 12:33:37 AM (None) Signed: 7/13/2022 12:34:17 AM Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image Using IP Address: 5.148.142.18 **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Accepted: 7/13/2022 12:33:37 AM ID: 8e62200d-1101-4962-9de9-ce3e70b74d64 DocuSigned by: Ryan Shimizu Sent: 6/30/2022 9:51:01 AM Ryan Shimizu RShimizu@sharkninja.com Resent: 7/12/2022 11:36:38 AM AD3BD4C62044F0. Security Level: Email, Account Authentication Viewed: 7/12/2022 12:29:18 PM (None) Signed: 7/12/2022 12:29:37 PM Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 136.226.75.107 **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Accepted: 7/12/2022 12:29:18 PM ID: 6441a67e-ee4f-4e48-b375-0a86a4e70e01 Simon Lewis Bilton Sent: 6/30/2022 9:50:56 AM Simon Lewis Bilton Resent: 7/12/2022 11:36:39 AM simon.bilton@dca-design.com DE61531EB00D43D Security Level: Email, Account Authentication Viewed: 7/19/2022 8:18:06 AM (None) Signed: 7/19/2022 8:18:27 AM Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 5.148.142.18 **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Accepted: 7/19/2022 8:18:06 AM ID: a5b69c0c-7eb8-450a-b104-81d9d06e1eea Simon Wells Sent: 6/30/2022 9:50:56 AM Simon Wells SWells@sharkninja.com Resent: 7/12/2022 11:36:39 AM - ACD03A5EF74E42C Security Level: Email, Account Authentication Viewed: 7/15/2022 6:41:25 AM (None) Signed: 7/15/2022 6:41:59 AM Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 165.225.17.190 **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Accepted: 7/15/2022 6:41:25 AM ID: 3785dfc1-a473-4d6b-9a15-2ae9e1ed08f9

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp	
Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp	

Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Cynthia Tsang cltsang@mintz.com	~~nren	Sent: 6/30/2022 9:50:56 AM
cltsang@mintz.com	~~ricl	

cltsang@mintz.com Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:**Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	6/30/2022 9:51:02 AM
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	7/15/2022 6:41:25 AM
Signing Complete	Security Checked	7/15/2022 6:41:59 AM
Completed	Security Checked	7/19/2022 8:18:27 AM
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure		

#### ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, Mintz Levin Cohn Ferris Glovsky Popeo PC (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through your DocuSign, Inc. (DocuSign) Express user account. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking the 'I agree' button at the bottom of this document.

#### Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. For such copies, as long as you are an authorized user of the DocuSign system you will have the ability to download and print any documents we send to you through your DocuSign user account for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

#### Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

### Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must withdraw your consent using the DocuSign 'Withdraw Consent' form on the signing page of your DocuSign account. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your consent to receive required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer be able to use your DocuSign Express user account to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

#### All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through your DocuSign user account all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

# **How to contact Mintz Levin Cohn Ferris Glovsky Popeo PC:**

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: jmleon@mintz.com

#### To advise Mintz Levin Cohn Ferris Glovsky Popeo PC of your new e-mail address

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at jmleon@mintz.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc to arrange for your new email address to be reflected in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in DocuSign.

# To request paper copies from Mintz Levin Cohn Ferris Glovsky Popeo PC

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to jmleon@mintz.com and in the body of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

# To withdraw your consent with Mintz Levin Cohn Ferris Glovsky Popeo PC

To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign account, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; ii. send us an e-mail to jmleon@mintz.com and in the body of such request you must state your e-mail, full name, IS Postal Address, telephone number, and account number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

#### Required hardware and software

On creating Createness	Windows 20002 on Windows VD2	
Operating Systems:	Windows2000? or WindowsXP?	
Browsers (for SENDERS):	Internet Explorer 6.0? or above	
Browsers (for SIGNERS):	Internet Explorer 6.0?, Mozilla FireFox 1.0,	
	NetScape 7.2 (or above)	
Email:	Access to a valid email account	
Screen Resolution:	800 x 600 minimum	
Enabled Security Settings:		
	•Allow per session cookies	
	•Users accessing the internet behind a Proxy	
	Server must enable HTTP 1.1 settings via	
	proxy connection	

<sup>\*\*</sup> These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, we will provide you with an email message at the email address we have on file for you at that time providing you with the revised hardware and software requirements, at which time you will have the right to withdraw your consent.

#### Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know by clicking the 'I agree' button below. By checking the 'I Agree' box, I confirm that:

- I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURES document; and
- I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless I notify Mintz Levin Cohn Ferris Glovsky Popeo PC as described above, I consent to receive from exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to me by Mintz Levin Cohn Ferris Glovsky Popeo PC during the course of my relationship with you.

**PATENT** REEL: 060566 FRAME: 0938

RECORDED: 07/20/2022